Department 26 — Clothing
ATCP 160.72

Lead Superintendents: Tammy Schulte, 608-214-3457 & DarlLyne Schneider, 608-473-2281

CLOTHING CONSTRUCTION

Clothing Construction Rules and Instructions
e Read the General Fair Rules & Instructions document!!!
e Most garments made for Clothing Construction (Classes A-D) MAY ALSO be entered in the Style Revue
(Classes E-H).
o Clothing Construction is judged based on how well an item is sewn.
o Style Revue is judged on how the item fits the individual & construction, but only as it affects the
outward appearance.
e All garments must be ON HANGERS!!!

CLASS A -Grades 3-4 (Limited to 3 entries) CLASS B - Grades 5-6 (Limited to 3 entries)

Premiums: $2.00 $1.75 $1.50 $1.25 Premiums: $2.00 $1.75 $1.50 $1.25

Lot Conference Judging Lot Conference Judging

1. Accessory for self (backpack, racket cover, bags, 15. Accessory for self (backpack, racket cover, bags,
hats, etc.) hats, etc.)

2. Pajamas — Gowns Only 16. Pajamas — Gowns Only

3. Pajamas - Other 17. Pajamas — Other

4. Shirt, blouse, vest, or other top 18. Shirt, blouse, vest or other top

5. Skirt 19. Skirt

6. Shorts, pants or capris 20. Shorts, pants or capris

7. Dress or Jumper 21. Dress or Jumper

8. Costume 22. Costume

9. Apron 23. Apron

10. Clothing for pet 24. Garment for a doll (may display on doll)

11. Fair Theme Item — “Country Christmas” 25. Clothing for pet

26. Fair Theme Item — “Country Christmas”



Department 26 — Clothing
ATCP 160.72

Lead Superintendents: Tammy Schulte, 608-214-3457 & DarlLyne Schneider, 608-473-2281

CLASS C - Grades 7-9 (Limited to 4 entries)
Premiums $2.50 $225 $2.00 $1.75

Lot
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.
37.
38.
39.
40.
41.

42.
43.

44,
45.

46.

47.

48.
49.
50.

Conference Judging

Skirt

Pajamas- Gowns Only

Pajamas - Other

Shirt, blouse, vest or other top

Skirt or jumper with blouse or other top

Pants or shorts w/ top, or a romper.

Pants, shorts or capris

Dress for general wear

Dress for party wear

Blazer or jacket; lined or unlined
Sportswear/Exercise wear

Decorated top (homemade and decorated by
member — any method)

Garment for another individual

Accessory for self (backpack, racket cover, bags,
hats, etc.)

Costume for yourself or another individual

Any other item for wear - CANNOT fit any other
class description

Repaired garment — not a minor repair (must
include a before picture of item and explanation of
work done)

Recycled, updated or refitted garment (must
include a before picture of item and explanation of
work done)

Garment for a doll (may display on doll)

Clothing for Pet

Fair Theme Item — “Country Christmas”

CLASS D - Grades 10 & up (Limited to 4 entries)
Premiums $3.00 $2.75 $250 $2.25

Lot
55.
56.
57.

58.

59.
60.
61.
62.
63.

64.

65.
66.
67.
68.
69.

70.

7.

72.

73.

74.
75.
76.

Conference Judging
Shirt, blouse, vest or other top
Pants, shorts, skirt or capris
Skirt or jumper with blouse or other top (both made
by exhibitor)
Pants or shorts with top, or a romper (both made by
exhibitor)
Pajamas — Gowns Only
Pajamas — Other
Dress for general wear
Dress for party wear, includes formals
Sportswear/Exercise wear, must be at least 2
pieces
Ensemble: Blazer or jacket with skirt, pants, blouse,
vest (must be at least 3 pieces and no more than 5)
Outerwear coat
Business suit (w/ skirt or pants)
Garment for another individual, under age 6
Garment for another individual, age 6 and over
Decorated top (homemade and decorated by
member — any method)
Costume for yourself or another individual
Any other item for wear made using advanced
techniques - CANNOT fit any other class
description
Repaired garment — not a minor repair (must
include a before picture of item and explanation of
work done)
Recycled, updated or refitted garment (must include
a before picture of item and explanation of work
done)
Garment for a doll (may display on a doll)
Clothing for Pet
Fair Theme Item — “Country Christmas”



Department 26 — Clothing
ATCP 160.72

Lead Superintendents: Tammy Schulte, 608-214-3457 & DarlLyne Schneider, 608-473-2281

CLOTHING STYLE REVUE Premiums: $3.00 $2.75 $2.50 $2.25
Clothing Style Revue Rules and Instructions

1.
2.
3.

4.
5.
6.

No member can enter more than 4 classes.
Clothing MUST be modeled by the person for whom it was made.
Most garments made for Style Revue (Classes E-H) MAY ALSO be entered in the Clothing Construction (Classes A-
D).
ALL garments must be on hangers.
Purchased outfits have been moved to Classes I-J — Looking Good.
Style Revue garments will be judged on the following:
|. The Costume and the Member
Style of costume
Becoming color
Appropriateness of fabric
Selection of undergarments
Selection of accessories
Fit
ll.  The Costume ltself

~o o0 o

a. Appropriateness of trimmings
b. Selection and quality of construction method
c. Present condition of costume
d. Upkeep in relation to costume value
lIl.  The Member
a. Posture
b. Poise

c. Grooming



Department 26 — Clothing
ATCP 160.72

Lead Superintendents: Tammy Schulte, 608-214-3457 & DarlLyne Schneider, 608-473-2281

CLASS E -Gr. 3-4

Lot
80.

81.
82.
83.
84.
85.
86.
87.
88.
89.

90.

Conference Judging
Accessory for self (backpack, racket cover, bags,
hats, etc.)
Pajamas — Gowns Only
Pajamas — Other
Shirt, blouse, vest, or other top
Skirt
Shorts, pants or capris
Dress or Jumper
Costume
Apron
Decorated Top - homemade or purchased —
decorations MUST be made by the exhibitor using
any method
Fair Theme Item — “Country Christmas”

CLASS G - Gr. -7-9 (Limited to 4 entries)

Lot

110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.

Conference Judging
Skirt
Pajamas — Gowns Only
Pajamas — Other
Shirt, blouse, vest or other top
Skirt or jumper with blouse or other top
Pants or shorts w/ top, or a romper
Pants, shorts or capris
Dress for general wear
Dress for party wear
Blazer or jacket; lined or unlined
Sportswear/Exercise wear

Garment for another individual

Costume for yourself or another individual

Fair Theme Item - “Country Christmas”

CLASS F - Gr. 5-6

Lot

100.

101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
107.
108.
109.

110.

Accessory for self (backpack, racket cover, bags, hats, etc.)

Conference Judging
Accessory for self (backpack, racket cover,
bags, hats, etc.)
Pajamas — Gowns Only
Pajamas - Other
Shirt, blouse, vest or other top
Skirt
Shorts, pants or capris
Dress or Jumper
Costume
Apron
Decorated Top - homemade or purchased —
decorations MUST be made by the exhibitor
using any method
Fair Theme Item - “Country Christmas”

Decorated top (homemade and decorated by member — any method)

Any other item for wear — CANNOT fit any other class description
Recycled, updated or refitted garment (must include a before picture of item and explanation of work done)
Decorated Top - homemade or purchased — decorations MUST be made by the exhibitor using any method



Department 26 — Clothing
ATCP 160.72

Lead Superintendents: Tammy Schulte, 608-214-3457 & DarlLyne Schneider, 608-473-2281

CLASS H - Gr. 10 and up (Limited to 4 entries)

Lot

130.
131.
132.
133.
134.
135.
136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144,
145.
146.
147.
148.

Conference Judging
Shirt, blouse, vest or other top
Pants, shorts, skirt or capris
Skirt or jumper with blouse or other top (both made by exhibitor)
Pants or shorts with top, or a romper (both made by exhibitor)
Pajamas — Gown Only
Pajamas — Other
Dress for general wear
Dress for party wear, includes formals
Sportswear/Exercise wear, must be at least 2 pieces
Ensemble: Blazer or jacket with skirt, pants, blouse, vest (must be at least 3 pieces and no more than 5)
Outerwear coat
Business suit (w/ skirt or pants)
Garment for another individual, under age 6
Garment for another individual, age 6 and over
Decorated top (homemade and decorated by member — any method)
Costume for yourself or another individual

Any other item for wear made using advanced techniques - CANNOT fit any other class description

Recycled, updated or refitted garment (must include a before picture of item and explanation of work done)
Fair Theme Item — “Country Christmas”



Department 26 — Clothing
ATCP 160.72

Lead Superintendents: Tammy Schulte, 608-214-3457 & DarlLyne Schneider, 608-473-2281

LOOKING GOOD
Rules & Instructions

a

o O T

)
)
)
)
)

D

Premiums: $2.50 $2.25 $2.00 $1.75

Must be enrolled in the Clothing or Consumer Savvy Project to enter.

No member can enter more than 3 Lots.

Will be judged the same day as Clothing Construction exhibits.

Posters can be no larger than 14°x22”, and displays can be no larger than 28”x40”.

All garments must be on hangers.

CLASS I - Gr. 3-6

Lot

150.
151.
152.
153.
154.

155.

Conference Judging
Exhibit showing wise consumer choices
Exhibit describing clothing care
Exhibit encouraging positive self-concept
Clothing first aid kit
Total Garment with Accessories purchased from
a thrift shop (outfit must be modeled for the
judge; bring hanger(s) on which to display for
fair)
Fair Theme Outfit — “ Country Christmas “

CLASS J-Gr. 7 and up

Lot

160.
161.
162.
163.

164.

Conference Judging

Exhibit showing wise consumer choices

Exhibit describing clothing care

Exhibit encouraging positive self-concept

Total Garment with Accessories purchased from
a thrift shop (outfit must be modeled for the
judge; bring hanger(s) on which to display for
fair)

Fair Theme Outfit — “Country Christmas”



Department 26 — Clothing
ATCP 160.72

Lead Superintendents: Tammy Schulte, 608-214-3457 & DarlLyne Schneider, 608-473-2281

EQUESTRIAN ATTIRE Premiums: $2.50 $2.25 $2.00 $1.75

Rules & Instructions

a) Must be enrolled in the Horse, Clothes Horse, or Clothing Project to enter.
b) Will be judged the same day as Clothing Construction exhibits.

c) All garments must be on hangers, for displaying purposes.

d) Projects can be sewn items for horse or rider.

CLASS K - Gr. 3-4 CLASSM-Gr.7-9
Lot Conference Judging Lot Conference Judging
170.  Clothing suitable for rider 180.  Clothing suitable for rider
171.  Article of wear for horse 181.  Article of wear for horse
172.  Accessories for horse or rider, i.e. leg wraps, 182.  Accessories for horse or rider, i.e. leg wraps,
groom apron groom apron
173.  Saddle pad or stable blanket 183.  Saddle pad or stable blanket
CLASSL - Gr. 5-6
Lot Conference Judging CLASS N - Gr. 10 and up
175.  Clothing suitable for rider Lot Conference Judging
176.  Avrticle of wear for horse 185.  Clothing suitable for rider
177.  Accessories for horse or rider, i.e. leg wraps, 186. Article of wear for horse
groom apron 187.  Accessories for horse or rider, i.e. leg wraps,
178.  Saddle pad or stable blanket groom apron

188. Saddle pad or stable blanket



